## EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: KINGS RIVER PIPELINE - PHASE II

Bid File No.3433-2 Bid Opening:3/15/16

BIDDERS	TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT
<ol> <li>Garney Pacific Inc., dba Garney Construction 3049 Independence Drive, Suite E. Livermore, CA 94551</li> </ol>	\$45,583,750.00
<ol> <li>W.A. Rasic Construction Co. Inc. 4150 Long Beach Blvd. Long Beach, CA 90807</li> </ol>	\$45,791,600.00 \$47,200,000.00
<ol> <li>L.H. Woods &amp; Sons, Inc.</li> <li>2115 La Mirada Dr.</li> <li>Vista, CA 92081</li> </ol>	φ47,200,000.00
<ol> <li>Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc.</li> <li>608 Henrietta Creek Rd.</li> <li>Roanoke, TX 76262</li> </ol>	\$47,695,700.00
<ol> <li>Ranger Pipelines, Inc.</li> <li>P.O. Box 24109</li> <li>San Francisco, CA 94124</li> </ol>	\$48,402,750.00
<ol> <li>Steve P Rados, Inc.</li> <li>2002 E. McFadden Ave., Ste. 200</li> <li>Santa Ana, CA 92705</li> </ol>	\$48,427,122.00
<ol> <li>Ames Construction, Inc.</li> <li>391 N. Main St., Suite 302</li> <li>Corona, CA 92880</li> </ol>	\$53,106,900.00
<ol> <li>Mountain Cascade, Inc.</li> <li>555 Exchange Ct.</li> <li>Livermore, CA 94550</li> </ol>	\$58,521,150.00

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City ninety (90) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Monday, April 11, 2016 5:00 P.M.

## EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

Page 2

FOR: KINGS RIVER PIPELINE - PHASE II

Bid File No.3433-2 Bid Opening:3/15/16

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$59,322.950. The contract price is 23% below the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The Kings River Pipeline (KRP) consists of the construction of a roughly 13 mile long, 72-inch diameter raw water pipeline to deliver water from the Kings River to the Southeast Surface Water Treatment Facility (SESWTF) for treatment to meet drinking water standards. "Raw water" is simply untreated water that requires treatment to drinking water standards prior to delivering to the public for consumption. Conveyance through the pipeline, as opposed to through canals, enables better source water protection and improves raw water quality to the SESWTF. Construction of this pipeline will reduce operational costs and provide a high quality of source water. This is one of the major projects under Recharge Fresno Program that will provide a more sustainable water supply for the City of Fresno by reducing dependence on groundwater.

Eight (8) sealed bid proposals were received and publicly opened on March 15, 2016. Garney Construction was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder submitting a bid price in the amount of \$45,583,750. The Staff Determination of Award will be posted on the City's website when this evaluation is approved. The remaining seven (7) bids ranged in price from \$45,791,600 to \$58,521,150.

#### **DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:**

[X]	Award a contract in the amount of \$45,583,750 to Garney Construction as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.
	Remarks:
	[] Reject all bids. Reason:

# EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: KINGS RIVER PIPELINE - PHASE II

Bid File No.3433-2 Bid Opening:3/15/16

Department Head Approval
Title Director of Public Utilities Date
[X] Approve Dept. Recommendation [V] Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation
[] Disapprove [] Disapprove
[] See Attachment
FINANCE DEPARTMENT CITY MANAGER
Hungham Holl Bune Sund 4/6/16 Purchasing Manager Date City Manager or Designee Date
Finance Director Date

### **FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT**

### PROGRAM:

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
Direct Cost	<u>\$45,583,750</u>	\$70,850,000
Indirect Cost	<u>\$2,945,500</u>	<u>\$6,488,798</u>
TOTAL COST	<u>\$48,529,250</u>	<u>\$77,338,798</u>
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	0	0
Net City Cost	<u>\$48,529,250</u>	<u>\$77,338,798</u>
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	<u>\$77,338,798</u>	<u>\$77,338,798</u>